

**Devinder Kumar Chauhan vs. State of H.P. and others**

**CMPMO No. 225 of 2025**

**16.05.2025**

Present: Mr. Sumit Sood, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Navlesh Verma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General for respondents No. 1 to 4.

**CMPMO No. 225/2025 & CMP No.10699/2025**

Notice is confined to respondents No. 1 to 4 at this stage. Mr. Raj Negi, learned Deputy Advocate General appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 to 4. He prays for and is granted three weeks' time to file reply(ies) to petition as well as application.

List on 06.06.2025. In the meanwhile, further proceedings in Civil Suit No.304 of 2023 titled as Devinder Kumar Chauhan versus State of H.P. and others pending in the court of learned Civil Judge, Senior Division, Joginder Nagar, District Mandi, H.P. are ordered to be stayed.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)**  
**Judge**

**May 16, 2025**  
(yogesh)